## F.No. A-35015/9/2021-Ad.VI-(Part-I)

भारत सरकार / Government of India वित्त मंत्रालय / Ministry of Finance

राजस्व विभाग / Department of Revenue

(केंद्रीय प्रत्यक्ष कर बोर्ड / Central Board of Direct Taxes)

North Block, New Delhi-110001 Dated, the 28th January, 2025

## OFFICE ORDER NO. 18 OF 2025

The President is pleased to grant Proforma Promotion to the following Joint Commissioner of Income Tax, who are on deputation to ex-cadre posts mentioned against their names, to the grade of Additional Commissioner of Income Tax, CBDT (Addl. CIT) (Level 13 in the Pay Matrix) (Pay Band 4 of Rs. 37,400 - 67,000 + Grade Pay of Rs. 8,700/-) (pre-revised) notionally w.e.f. 01.01.2024 and actually w.e.f. 01.01.2025 (F.N.), i.e., the date on which their junior most officer was granted NFSG in the Cadre: -

S. No.	Name of the Officer S/Shri/Smt./Ms./Dr.	Code No.	Present Posting (On Deputation)
	Rajesh Dhingra, IRS	11522	Deputy Secretary (A&PAC) Division of CBDT in the Department of Revenue.
2.	Vivek Gulati, IRS	11529	Joint Director at Deputy Secretary Level in the Central Economic Intelligence Bureau (CEIB) in the Department of Revenue.

Hindi version of this Office Order will follow. 2.

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel. 011-2309-5474

## Copy to: -

- Officers concerned. 1.
- All principal Chief Commissioners / Principal Director Generals of Income Tax. 2.
- Principal Chief Controller of Accounts, New Delhi. 3.
- Zonal Accounts Officer, CBDT, C/o Principal CCIT concerned. 4.
- Principal Chief Controller of Accounts, New Delhi. 5.
- PSs to FM / MOS (Revenue) 6.
- PPSs to Revenue Secretary / Addl. Secy. (Revenue) / Chairman, CBDT / Members, 7. CBDT / JS (Admn.) CBDT.
- The Under Secretary (Ad. I), Department of Revenue (HQRS.), North Block, New 8. Delhi, for information and further necessary action.
- The Commissioner of Income Tax (Media & TP) and Official Spokesperson, CBDT, 9. North Block, New Delhi.
- Database Cell, CBDT, Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi. 10.
- Hindi Section for Hindi version. 11.
- Secretary General, ITGOA / IRS Association / Income Tax Employees Federation 12. (ITEF) / All India Income Tax SC & ST Employees Welfare Association.